R HI R
Office of the Commissioner
& oy, ydve HEFCEE HGFATET
Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate
NoEd 7T, Toreg HET, AFarars) EHACIEE 3¢o0ls.
CST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380012
Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136
E-Mai! : commuappl1-cexamd@nic.in

By Regd. Post

PIN NO. : 20211064SW000011151C

_ Y3270 8957

)

sz g1/ File No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/694,1147,1150,1152/2021-APPEAL

@)

arfter amaer g ST Rai / AHM-CGST-002-APP-JC-47 to 50/2021-22 and
Order-In-Appeal No. and Date | 20.10.2021

Passed By Shr Mihir Rayka, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

FTEY o &y T /

Date of issue 29.10.2021

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. (1) 222402210187425 dated 17.02.2021, (2)
702405210419984 dated 24.05.2021, (3) ZR2405210419851 dated 24.05.2021, (4)
ZT2405210419885 dated 24.05.2021 issued by Assistant Commissioner, Division — VII (5

G Highway East), Ahmedabad North

(1)

et T ATH A T/ Mis Adi Enterprises (24AANFA3259Q1ZX) -
Name and Address of the Address - Ground Floor, Heritage Tower, B/h Visnagar
Appellant Bank, Ashram Road, Usmanpura, Ahmedabad-380014

(A)

5 smuarhe) ¥ g #E culdd el aiw & SIE N ———
e ErET FT §ET B |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act

in the cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section
109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of A_p"pfe:ilizi&:_’l;rﬂ;im—arframed under GSfK(:(/CEéZFT\'(:I other
than as mentioned in para- (A){i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST
Rules, 2017 and shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One
Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order appealed against,
subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B)

Appeal under Section 112(1} of CGST Act, 2017 10 Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along
with relevant documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar,
Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-05, on commen portal as prescribed under”Rule 110
of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.

(i)

Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Seclion 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 |
after paying -
(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned

order, as is admitted/accepted by the appellant; and

(i) (i) A sum equal lo twenty five_per _cent of the remaining amount of Tax 1
dispute, in addition to the amountl paid under Section 107(6) of CGET Act.
2017, arising from the said order, in relation to which the appeal has been
filed.

(i)

THe Central Goods & Service Tax { Ninth Removal of Difficultics) Order, 2619 dated
03.12.2019 has provided that the appeat to tribunal can he made within three months
from the date of communication of Order or date on which the l’residg_uﬁ"OT“thf: State

President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters office, wj V“E:he\zcr.isj’]'al‘e .

(C)

T R

mmmﬁmmﬁmﬁmm,mm
fare, srfrandt Rsmaf mmhgbjgzggggﬁ X wFA -

For elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of apﬁegl;_—“{\ ‘nt,h@_:ap[&
| authority, the appellant may refer 10 the website www.chie.gov.ln. - W NI




F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/694, 1147, 1150, 1152/2021

ORDER-IN-APPEAL .

M/s. ADI Enterprises, Ground Floor, Heritage Tower, 8/h.
Visneﬁg’ér Bank, Ashram Road, Usmanpura, Ahmedabad - 380014, Gujarat,
(herginafter referred as ‘appellant’) has filed the following four appeals
against the Orders passed in the Form-GST-RFD-06 (hereinafter referred as
‘imphgned order’) rejecting refund claims, issued by the Deputy
Comfnissioner of CGST & Central Excise, Division - VII - S G Highway East,
Ahmedabad North Commissionerate (hereinafter referred as ‘adjudicating

authrity’).
Sl | OIO No. & Date Appeal No. & Date Refund Claims
Ng. Rs.
01 202405210419584 GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1147/2021 4,44,63,852/-
Date : 24.05.21 Date : 29.06.21
04 ZR2405210419851 GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1150/2021 2,85,79,715/- .
- Date : 24.05.21 _ Date : 28.06.21
03 | Z7T2405210419895 GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1152/2021 2,89,45,877/-
Date : 24.05.21 Date : 29.06.21
04 Z2Z22402210197425 GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/694/2021 9,94,54,938/- .
Date ; 17.02.21 Date : 05.04.21
2(i). The ‘appellant’ is a partnership firm holding GSTIN

No.24AANFA3259Q12X and engaged in business of providing Coal to its
clients and customers. The ‘appellant’ had filed the Refund claims of the

amoygnts as mentioned in above table on the ground of Inverted Duty

Strudture (Where rate of GST on inward supplies being higher than the
outward supplies). In response to said refund claims the ‘adjudicating
authgrity’ had issued “Notice for rejection of application for refund” in all

above-four matters. Thereafter, the ‘adjudicating authority’ has rejected the

refu claims vide above stated RFD-06 i.e. the ‘impugned order’ dated
17.02.21 & 24.05.21 on the ground that refund of ‘Input services’ is not
admigsible. Further, the refund claim of Rs.9,94,54,938/- was rejected on
the ground of time barred also.

2(ii) Being aggrieved with the ‘mpugned order’, the ‘appellant’ has

filed the aforementioned four appeals on the ground that -
‘the Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat in case of M/s. V.K.C. Food Steps




F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/694, 1147, 1150, 1152/2021

have given the judgment that refund should be allowed for Input
Credit under mverted Duty Structure is allowed on both Input Goods

as well as Input Services.”

3. | The appellant vide four separate letters dated 18.10.2021 has
informed about withdrawal of all aforesaid four appeals. In the said letters
the appellant has stated that “they have claimed refunds on the basis of the
judgment given by the Gujarat High Court in case of VKC Foodsteps India Put.
Ltd. However, now the Hon’ble Supreme Court in case of Civil Appeal No. 4810 of
2021 in case of Union of India V/s. VKC Foodsteps India Put. Ltd. wherein it is
clarified that no refund would be allowed in case of input services. The refund
will be allowed u/s. 54 (3) of the CGST Act, 2017 and Rule 89(5) of the CGST
Rules, 2017 only on Input Goods”. The appellant has further mentioned in the
letters that as the decision given by the Apex Court, now they have no
hope/scope to get refund and therefore, they would like 'to withdraw the

respective appeals.

4. Since the ‘appellant’ has claimed refunds of unutilized ITC of
‘Input Services’ solely on the ground of Inverted Duty Structure which is
inadmissible as per the Hon'ble Supreme Court’s judgement in the case of
M/s. VKC Foodspets India Pvt. Ltd. As the appellant has requested for
withdrawal of appeals, the appeals under consideration has become
infructuous. Accordingly, considering the appellant's request for witr;drawal
of appeal, I dismiss the appeal as withdrawn.

5. et g g 7 o 3 @ fAueRT W Jid @ R ST

5. The appeals filed by the appellants stand disposed of in above terms.

Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Datealq .10.2021

Superintendent
Central Tax (Appeals)
Ahmedabad




By R
To,
M/s.
Grou
B/h.
Usma

Copy

:hUJI\J)—‘

P.A.D.

ADI Enterprises,

nd Floor, Heritage Tower,
Visnagar Bank, Ashram Road,
npura, Ahmedabad - 380014

to:

Highway East, Ahmedabad North.

Guard File.
P.A. File

F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/694, 1147, 1150, 1152/2021

The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
The Commissioner, CGST & C. Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad.

The Commissioner, Central GST & C, Ex., Ahmedabad-North.

The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex, Division-VII - S G

The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad North.




